and, (3) Directing that Notice be sent to Class Members.  Lodged herewith as Exhibit 1 is

a copy of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) along with exhibits thereto.

Fairness of Settlement

3. Under the terms to which the Parties have agreed, Apple will make a payment no 

more than Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($990,000.00).  The settlement will be made on

a claims-made basis without a reversion to Apple except for payment of taxes.  Decl. Blumenthal, ¶

3.  This sum is inclusive of all claims of the Settlement Class members, as well as Class Counsel’s

attorneys’ fees and costs, incentive awards for the Class Representatives, PAGA payments, and the

[...]

light of all known facts and circumstances, including the risk of significant delay, defenses asserted

by Apple, and numerous potential appellate issues. 

Plan of Allocation

14. In consideration for settlement of this Action and a release of the claims as described

in the Agreement, Apple agrees to pay into a Settlement Fund a sum not to exceed Nine Hundred

Ninety Thousand Dollars ($ 990,000.00) (“Settlement Fund”).  The Settlement Fund in this Action

has five components: (1) the Settlement Awards; (2) the Named Plaintiff Awards; (3) the Fee and

Costs Payment; (4) the Administration Payment; and (5) the PAGA Payment.  The “Net Settlement

[...]

corporate payroll tax obligations, and then the remainder of any such funds shall be distributed pro

rata to Settlement Class Members. 

17. As per paragraph 64 of the Agreement, Apple and their counsel will not oppose an 

attorneys’ fees award to Class Counsel of 25% of the Settlement Fund or $247,500 (Two Hundred

Forty-Seven Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars) as a Fee and Costs Payment to compensate Class

Counsel for all of the work already performed in this case and all of the work remaining to be

performed in documenting the Settlement, securing Court approval of the Settlement, making sure

[...]

These awards will be paid in addition to their individual claims for a share to which they are

otherwise entitled through the claims process.  Apple will not oppose this request.

19. As per paragraph 71 of the Agreement, a PAGA Payment in the amount of $49,500 

(Forty-Nine Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars) shall be allocated from the Settlement Fund to

pay all applicable penalties under the California Labor Code's Private Attorney General Act of

2004, as amended, California Labor Code sections 2699 et. seq.  The PAGA Payment shall be paid

to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency within 30 days after the Effective